In consideration of the East 
Gate Bond Payment, the Village shall: 

(i) Refund to East Gate the Building Permit Fees of $0.70 per square foot 
(“Building Permit Fee Reimbursement Amount”).  

(ii) Annually pay to East Gate (the “Base Overweight Fee Payment”) one 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) from Overweight Fees collected by the 
Village, or fraction thereof in the event of a final payment and to the extent Overweight 
Fees are actually collected in any given year. The cumulative Base Overweight Fee 
Payments shall not exceed six million five hundred thousand dollars ($6,500,000). 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Village shall have the right to allocate additional funds 
from the Base Overweight Fee Payment and reduce funding from the Building Permit Fee 
Reimbursement Amount in order to enable additional discretionary funds for the Village

[...]

Notwithstanding the actual amount expended by the Developer for 

Redevelopment Project Costs, the maximum amount of such costs which are subject to payment 

or reimbursement from the East Gate Redevelopment Project Account or any other fund or 

account is a dollar  amount equal to Fifty-Five Million ($55,000,000.00) Dollars plus interest as 

hereafter provided (the “Developer Reimbursement Amount”). 

C. It is the obligation of the Village to pay or reimburse the Developer for 

Redevelopment Project Costs up to a maximum amount equal to the Developer Reimbursement